A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving memory of Alfreda Gail Thompson.

WHEREAS, Alfreda Gail Thompson was born on July 13, 1957, the cherished daughter of Cora Pendleton Thompson and the late Warner Baxter Thompson Sr.; and

WHEREAS, Alfreda Gail Thompson was a graduate of Western Kentucky University, a proud veteran of the United States Navy, and a certified nursing assistant for Christian Healthcare for 27 years; and

WHEREAS, Alfreda Gail Thompson, a beloved resident of this great Commonwealth, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on April 9, 2016, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Alfreda Gail Thompson was preceded in death by her brother, Warner Thompson Jr. She is survived by her son, Ryan Marcel Dearbone (Bonita); brother, Mark A. Thompson (Priscilla); great-nephew, Anthony Thompson; one niece; six nephews; and a host of other family members who will dearly miss her presence in their lives;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Alfreda Gail Thompson, and extend heartfelt condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

→Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Alfreda Gail Thompson.

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Ryan Dearbone, 1328 Adams Street, Apartment 5, Bowling Green, Kentucky 42101.